Advisory Board.  Motion carried unanimously. 

BID(S) 

BID FOR 30 (THIRTY) YARD CONTAINERS: 
Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council Member Haulsee, to award the bid for  
the 30 Yard Containers to Bakers Waste Equipment in the amount of $109,260 (one hundred nine  
thousand, two hundred sixty dollars).  Motion carried unanimously.  (See Attachment #1) 

BID FOR CONTAINER HANDLING TRUCK AND HOOK LIFT SYSTEM: 
Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council Member Haulsee, to award the bid for  
the Container Handling Truck and Hook Lift System to Bunch Truck Equipment for $141,500 (one  
hundred forty-one thousand, five hundred dollars).  Motion carried unanimously.  (See  
Attachment #2) 

AWARDING OF BID FOR LEASE PURCHASE FINANCING OF CAPITAL 

EQUIPMENT: 

Mr. Mike Meyer, Finance Director, came before council to present the Lease Purchase Agreement.  

Mr. Meyer stated that there would be a three (3) year Lease Purchase used to purchase the capital 

equipment which includes: two ambulances, fifteen waste containers and one truck.  He stated that 

at the end of the lease, the county would own the equipment for one dollar ($1).  He stated that the 

Lease Purchase is not to exceed $435,330 (four hundred thirty-five thousand, three hundred thirty 

dollars).  Mr. Meyer stated that the low bidder was TD Equipment Finance at a rate of 1.97 

percent.  Chairman Gray asked where the company was based.  Mr. Meyer stated that it was based 

in Toronto Dominion in Canada, but they just acquired Carolina First on Hilton Head Island.

[...]

stated that they had a triple A rating with Moody’s and the bond counselor gave a good 

recommendation.  Moved by Council Member Haulsee, seconded by Council Member Phillips, to 

award the bid for financing the capital equipment to TD Equipment Finance at a rate of 1.97 percent 

with the purchase not to exceed $435,330 (four hundred thirty-five thousand, three hundred thirty 

dollars) and to adopt the resolution for the three year lease-purchase financing to the lowest 

qualified bidder, TD Equipment Finance.  Motion carried unanimously.  (See Attachment #3) 

BID FOR 2011 AMBULANCES: 
Moved by Council Member Haulsee, seconded by Council Member Phillips, to award the bid for  
two 2011 ambulances to Custom Trucks and Body Works, Inc., lowest qualified bidder, for  
$213,730 (two hundred thirteen thousand, seven hundred thirty dollars).  Motion carried  
unanimously.  (See Attachment #4)  

BID FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES FOR THE B. T. DeLOACH BUILDING 
RENOVATION PROJECT: 
Moved by Council Member Phillips, seconded by Council Member Haulsee, to authorize the staff  
to negotiate an acceptable contract for architectural services for the B.